# MASSILLON CITY COUNCIL CITY OF MASSILLON, OHIO MIKE SLATER, PRESIDENT

DATE: MONDAY, NOVEMBER 4, 2024

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBERS

TIME: 6:30 P.M.

# THERE IS A PUBLIC HEARING TONIGHT 6:15 P.M. ORDINANCE NO. 81 – 2024

- 1. ROLL CALL
- 2. INVOCATION BY COUNCILWOMAN HOLLY BRYAN-HUTH
- 3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- 4. READING OF THE JOURNAL
- 5. REMARKS OF DELEGATIONS AND CITIZENS TO MATTERS ON THE AGENDA
- 6. NEW AND MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS
- 7. INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS

#### ORDINANCE NO. 103 – 2024 BY: HEALTH, WELFARE & BLDG. REGS. COMMITTEE

**AN ORDINANCE** enacting CHAPTER 1306 "INTERNATIONAL PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE" under TITLE ONE – BUILDING CODES of PART THIRTEEN – BUILDING CODE of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Massillon, Ohio.

#### ORDINANCE NO. 104 – 2024 BY: PUBLIC UTILITIES & ENVIRONMENTAL COMMITTEE

**AN ORDINANCE** amending sections of PART NINE "STREETS, UTILITIES AND PUBLIC SERVICES CODE" under Chapter 937 "Wastewater Treatment Revenue Fund" of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Massillon, Ohio, pertaining to proposed rate increases, and declaring an emergency.

### ORDINANCE NO. 105 – 2024 BY: PUBLIC UTILITIES & ENVIRONMENTAL COMMITTEE

**AN ORDINANCE** amending PART NINE "STREETS, UTILITIES AND PUBLIC SERVICES CODE" under Chapter 943 "Stormwater Utility", Section 943.04 "Stormwater Fee" of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Massillon, Ohio, and declaring an emergency.

### ORDINANCE NO. 106 – 2024 BY: RULES, COURTS & CIVIL SERVICE COMMITTEE

**AN ORDINANCE** amending Section 2(D) OCCUPATION LIST OF CLASS TITLES, 510-511 PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT, of Ordinance No. 127 – 1997, in the City of Massillon, Ohio, by establishing and creating the position of "Marketing/Special Events Coordinator", which will be a Full-Time position, and establishing the Class Grade Schedule as 12S UN, and declaring an emergency.

### ORDINANCE NO. 107 – 2024 BY: STREETS, HIGHWAY, TRAFFIC & SAFETY COMMITTEE

**AN ORDINANCE** authorizing the Director of Public Service and Safety of the City of Massillon, Ohio, to advertise for and receive sealed bids and to enter into a contract with the lowest and best bidder, upon the approval of the Board of Control, for the Tremont Ave. S.W. Drainage Replacement Project, and declaring an emergency.

### ORDINANCE NO. 108 – 2024 BY: FINANCE COMMITTEE

**AN ORDINANCE** making certain appropriations from the unappropriated balance of the 3104 Vacant Foreclosure Depository Fund, for the year ending December 31, 2024, and declaring an emergency.

### ORDINANCE NO. 109 – 2024 BY: FINANCE COMMITTEE

**AN ORDINANCE** making certain appropriations from the unappropriated balance of the 3107 Fire Damage Structures Fund, for the year ending December 31, 2024, and declaring an emergency.

## ORDINANCE NO. 110 – 2024 BY: FINANCE COMMITTEE

**AN ORDINANCE** making certain appropriations from the unappropriated balance of the 1100 General, for the purpose of Street Lighting, for the year ending December 31, 2024, and declaring an emergency.

# ORDINANCE NO. 111 – 2024 BY: FINANCE COMMITTEE

**AN ORDINANCE** to adopt appropriations for the operating and capital expenditures of the City of Massillon, Ohio, for the fiscal year 2025, and declaring an emergency.

- 8. UNFINISHED BUSINESS
- 9. PETITIONS AND GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS
- 10. BILLS, ACCOUNTS AND CLAIMS
- 11. REPORTS FROM CITY OFFICIALS

Treasurer's Report - September 2024

- 12. REPORTS OF COMMITTEES
- 13. RESOLUTIONS AND REQUESTS OF COUNCIL MEMBER
- 14. CALL OF THE CALENDAR

ORDINANCE NO. 81 – 2024 BY: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE Tabled October 21, 2024 until November 4, 2024

**AN ORDINANCE** amending the Zoning Map of the City of Massillon, Ohio, by rezoning certain properties from B-1 Local Business District and RM-1 Multiple Family Residential to B-3 General Business District.

ORDINANCE NO. 82 – 2024 BY: PUBLIC UTILITIES & ENVIRONMENTAL COMMITTEE Tabled October 21, 2024 until November 4, 2024

**AN ORDINANCE** authorizing the Director of Public Service and Safety of the City of Massillon, Ohio, to enter into the Northeast Ohio Public Energy Council (NOPEC) and execute and deliver the Agreement establishing NOPEC and approving the By-Laws of NOPEC.

ORDINANCE NO. 83 – 2024 BY: PUBLIC UTILITIES & ENVIRONMENTAL COMMITTEE Tabled October 21, 2024 until November 4, 2024

**AN ORDINANCE** approving the plan of operation and governance for the Northeast Ohio Public Energy Council (NOPEC) electricity aggregation program for the purpose of jointly establishing and implementing an electricity aggregation program.

#### 15. THIRD READING ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS

### ORDINANCE NO. 99 -2024 BY: FINANCE COMMITTEE

**AN ORDINANCE** repealing Ordinance No. 31 - 2011, which establishes procedures to determine the lowest and best bid for the construction of public improvements in the City of Massillon, Ohio, and to allow the use of project labor agreements for the construction of certain public improvements in the City of Massillon, Ohio.

- 16. SECOND READING ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS
- 17. REMARKS OF DELEGATIONS AND CITIZENS TO MATTERS NOT ON THE AGENDA
- 18. ADJOURNMENT

DIANE ROLLAND - CLERK OF COUNCIL